### Resolution No. 210 April 19, 2022

## Amending The 2022 Ulster County Budget To Include Additional Funding From The New York State Office For The Aging - Office For The Aging

Referred to: The Health, Human Services and Housing Committee (Chair Walter and Legislators Corcoran, Erner, Lopez, Nolan, Petit, and Uchitelle), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Cahill, Fabiano, Ronk, and Walter)

Chair of the Health, Human Services and Housing Committee, Eve Walter, and Deputy Chair Craig V. Lopez offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the County Executive on behalf of the Ulster County Office for the Aging; and

WHEREAS, the New York State Office for the Aging has made available to Ulster County Office for the Aging funding for the HDC5 program of the Consolidated Appropriations Act through September 30, 2022, for services to Ulster County seniors in the total amount of \$85,688.00; and

WHEREAS, under the New York State's Major Disaster Declaration (MDD) made in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic, the funds can be used for any eligible service and once the MDD is lifted, the allowable services under HDC5 will correspond with the Older Americans Act Title III-C-2 funding; and

WHEREAS, the HDC5 funds will be used for food/meals for Ulster County senior citizens and may be used immediately through September 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, in order to reflect the increased funding, the Ulster County Office for the Aging would like to amend its 2022 Ulster County Budget by \$85,688.00 to include the funds for the HDC5 program of the Consolidated Appropriations Act; and,

WHEREAS, reimbursement for County expenditures begins immediately due to NYSOFA foregoing a formal application process for this stimulus program, allowing Ulster County Office for the Aging to be reimbursed right away; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Office for the Aging requests the 2022 Ulster County Budget be amended in order to utilize this additional funding; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the 2022 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

### - Page 2 -

### Resolution No. 210 April 19, 2022

# Amending The 2022 Ulster County Budget To Include Additional Funding From The New York State Office For The Aging - Office For The Aging

	<u>INCREASE</u>	<b>AMOUNT</b>
AA.6772.2865-4300.4370 (App. #)	Food Services	\$85,688.00
AA.6772.2865-3400.4772 (Rev. #),	Federal Aid, OFA	\$85,688.00
and moves its adoption.		

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 23 NOES: 0

Passed Committee: Health, Human Services and Housing on April 11, 2022

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on April 12, 2022

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

\$85,688.00 – ADDITIONAL 2022 APPROPRIATION DOLLARS \$85,688.00 – ADDITIONAL 2022 FEDERAL REVENUE DOLLARS

### - Page 3 -

### Resolution No. 210 April 19, 2022

## Amending The 2022 Ulster County Budget To Include Additional Funding From The New York State Office For The Aging - Office For The Aging

STATE OF NEW YORK ss: COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 19<sup>th</sup> Day of April in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Two, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this  $21^{st}$  Day of April in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Two.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 22<sup>nd</sup> Day of April 2022.

26<sup>th</sup> Day of April 2022.

<u>s</u> Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature |s| Patrick K. Ryan Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive

Approved by the County Executive this